

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

COMMITTEE FOR A HEALTHY FUTURE,)
INC., et al.,)
)
 Respondents/Cross-Appellants,)
)
 v.) Case No. SC88018
)
 ROBIN CARNAHAN, et al.,)
)
 Respondent/Cross-Respondents.)
)
 MISSOURIANS AGAINST TAX ABUSE, et al.)
)
 Appellants/Cross-Respondents,)
)
 and)
)
 CHRIS KEMPF, et al.)
)
 Cross-Respondents.)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY

The Honorable Thomas J. Brown III

Brief of Respondents/Cross-Appellants (Plaintiffs Below)

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM #20005	CHARLES W. HATFIELD #40363
ROBERT L. HESS II #52548	
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC	STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP
235 East High Street, Suite 200	230 W. McCarty St.
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101	Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: 573-635-9118	Phone: 573-636-6827
Fax: 573-634-7854	Fax: 888-365-9414
Email: robert.hess@husch.com	Email: chatfield@stinsonmoheck.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement of Facts 1

 A. Parties 3

 B. Circulation Process 4

 C. Verification Process 5

 D. The Tobacco Tax Initiative Petition 8

 E. The Kansas City Board’s Partial Re-examination of Petition Pages 11

 F. Additional Valid Signatures 12

 1. Signatures Missed by Local Election Authorities (1,004 Additional Valid
 Signatures) 12

 2. Signatures on Petition Pages Circulated by Persons Who The Secretary of
 State Determined Were Not Properly Registered (1,880 Additional Valid
 Signatures) 14

 G. Tax Abuse Intervenors’ Efforts to Disqualify Signatures 15

 H. Trial Court Judgment 16

 1. Legal issues 16

 2. Factual issues 18

Points Relied On 23

Argument 28

I. The Trial Court Properly Determined that Signatures Of RDA Petition Signers Must Be Counted As Valid Pursuant To 15 CSR 30-15.010 And 15.020, Because Those Regulations Are Valid In That The Petition Signers Were Registered Voters When They Signed The Initiative Petition. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied On I)..... 33

A. The RDA Petition Signers Were Registered Voters and Their Signatures Must Be Counted As Valid..... 35

B. Tax Abuse Intervenors Have Not Preserved Their Challenge to the Validity of the Regulations Permitting Minor Name and Address Variations..... 43

II. The Trial Court Properly Determined That Signatures Of Petition Signers Without A Congressional District Designation Must Be Counted As Valid Pursuant To § 116.130.3, RSMo, And 15 CSR 30-15.010-15.020, Because The Presence Or Absence Of A Correct Congressional District Designation Does Not Affect The Validity Of Signatures In That The General Assembly And Secretary Of State Have Both Expressly Determined That A Correct Congressional District Is Not A Required Element Of A Valid Signature. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied On II.) 47

III. The Trial Court Properly Found Signatures To Be Valid When The Signature Matched The Record On File With The Local Election Authorities And The Address Matched The One Local Authorities Had Entered Into The Statewide Voter Registration System. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied on III.)..... 53

IV. The Trial Court Properly Determined That The Tax Abuse Intervenors Did Not Disprove The Validity of Signatures On The Initiative Petition Because Tax Abuse Intervenors Did Not Produce Evidence That The Petition Signers Were Not Legal Voters In That Their Evidence At Most Only Showed Discrepancies In The Completion Of The Signature Lines And Did Not Establish That The Signatures Were Not Genuine Or That The Persons Who Signed The Initiative Petition Were Not Registered Voters. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied On IV.)..... 56

V. The Trial Court Properly Determined That Signatures On Petition Pages With Alleged Irregularities In Notarization And/Or Circulator Affidavits Must Be Counted As Valid Pursuant To § 116.130.1, RSMo, And 15 CSR 30-15.010 and 15.020, Because Irregularities In Notarization And/Or Circulator Affidavits Do Not Affect The Validity Of Signatures That Have Been Verified By Local Election Authorities Or Otherwise. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied On V.) 61

VI. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found That The Initiative Petition Complied With Article III, §51 of The Missouri Constitution Because the Petition Generates New Revenue and Properly Appropriates that New Revenue. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied On VI.) 68

VII. Trial Court Properly Determined That The Proposed Amendment Contains Only One Subject and Matters Properly Connected Therewith Because Every Provision Of The Proposed Amendment Relates To The

Imposition, Collection, And Disbursement Of An Increased Tobacco Tax. (Responds to Appellants’ Point Relied on VII.)	73
VIII. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That Petition Circulators Who Registered With The Secretary of State, But Did Not Provide Every Piece Of Information Required By §116.080.2 RSMo, Were Not Properly Registered Because The Circulators Complied or Substantially Complied with § 116.080 In That The Circulators Reasonably Complied With The Registration Requirement of § 116.080.1 By Providing Their Contact Information To The Secretary of State And Strict Compliance With An Ambiguous Statute Should Not Be Required. (Committee’s First Point Relied On As Cross-Appellant.)	76
A. The Circulators Complied with an Ambiguous Statute by Providing Their Names and Contact Information.	78
B. If § 116.080.2 is Part and Parcel of The Registration Requirement, Circulators Substantially Complied.....	80
IX. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Holding That §§ 116.080 and 116.120 RSMo, Are Constitutional Because Those Statutes Conflict With Article III, §§ 49, 50, and 53 of the Missouri Constitution In That They Condition The Validity Of Legal Voters’ Signatures On Whether Petition Circulators Properly Register. (Committee’s Second Point Relied On as Cross-Appellant.).....	83

X. The Trial Court Erred In Holding §§ 116.080 and 116.120, RSMo Are
Constitutional Under The First Amendment to the United States Constitution
Because Those Statutes Restrict Core Political Speech and Are Not Substantially
Related To An Important State Interest In That They Require The Disclosure Of
The Names Of Paid Petition Circulators When Other Statutes Meet The State’s
Interest. (Committee’s Third Point Relied On As Cross-Appellant.) 86

Conclusion 91

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(g) 92

Certificate of Service 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express, 819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 80

Accord United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 35

American Federation of School Administrators v. St. Louis Public Schools,
666 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 79

Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick, 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 75

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182.....
..... 81, 82, 87, 88, 89, 90

Chesterfield Fire Protection District v. St. Louis Count, 645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. 1983).... 71

Conservation Fed'n of State v. Hanson, 994 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1999) 69, 70, 73

Evans v. Groves Iron Works, 982 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. App. 1998) 1

Farmer v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 84

Foremost-McKesson v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d at 197 34, 35

Fulkerson v. W.A.M. Investments, 85 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 82

Hastings v. Coppage, 411 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. 1967)..... 43

In re Nader, 865 A.2d 8 (Pa. Comm. 2004) 57

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger, 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) 89

Kaesser v. Becker, 243 S.W. 346 (Mo. banc 1922) 29, 30, 58, 64, 65

Kansas City v. McGee, 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954)..... 69

Ketcham v. Blunt, 847 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. 1993)	21, 29, 30, 65, 66, 77, 78, 81, 82
King v. Priest, 206 S.W.2d 547 (Mo. banc 1947)	35
Kinzenbaw v. Director of Revenue, 62 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2001)	31
Linton v. Mo. Veterinary Med. Bd., 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999).....	34
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	28, 29
Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)	28, 29, 52, 74
Moore v. Brown, 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942).....	69
Moses v. Carnahan, 186 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. App. 2006)	31
Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	34, 57, 77
Payne v. Kirkpatrick, 685 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. App. 1984).....	30, 38, 44, 47
Rekart v. Kirkpatrick, 639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982)	29, 85
Rhodes Engineering v. Public Water Supply, 128 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..	80
Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 513 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1974).....	37, 55
State ex rel. Blackwell v. Travers, 600 S.W.2d 110 (Mo. App. 1980)	52
State ex rel. Card v. Kauffman, 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974).....	73
State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161	52
State ex rel. Sessions v. Bartle, 359 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. 1962).....	69
State ex rel. Voss v. Davis, 418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. 1967)	52
United Gamefowl Breeders Ass'n of Mo. v. Nixon, 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000)....	74
United Labor Comm. of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick, 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978).....	21, 29, 30, 47, 51, 52, 53, 64, 65, 66, 67, 77, 78

Yes to Stop Callaway Committee v. Kirkpatrick, 685 S.W.2d 209

(Mo. App. 1984) 17, 38, 43, 44, 66

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 50

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 1 28

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 3 28

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 49 28, 83

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 50 5, 9, 28, 74, 83, 84, 86

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 51 28, 68, 69, 70, 76, 83

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 53 9, 28, 34, 83, 84

Mo. Const. Art. IV, § 13 76

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 2 66

Mo. Const. Art. X, §§ 17 & 18 72

Mo. Const. Art. XII, § 2 77, 74

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 38, 39, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9 41

42 U.S.C. § 15483 54

Section 115.158, RSMo 7, 54

Section 115.165, RSMo Supp. 2005 37, 40, 41

Section 115.165, RSMo 1986.....	38
Section 115.193, RSMo.....	37, 40
Section 115.193, RSMo 1986.....	38
Section 115.313, RSMo.....	35
Section 115.321, RSMo.....	35
Section 115.335, RSMo.....	35
Section 116.030, RSMo.....	82
Section 116.040, RSMo.....	4, 5, 15, 45, 48, 61, 88
Section 116.050, RSMo.....	45
Section 116.070, RSMo.....	60, 61
Section 116.080, RSMo.....	4, 15, 67, 68, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 84, 88, 90
Section 116.100, RSMo.....	67
Section 116.120, RSMo.....	5, 67, 84
Section 116.130, RSMo Supp. 2005	6, 7, 34, 35,37, 41, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55
Section 116.175, RSMo.....	68
Section 116.180, RSMo.....	68
Section 116.200, RSMo.....	3,29
Section 116.334, RSMo.....	4, 68
Section 126.061, RSMo.....	65
Section 128.348-.366, RSMo	9
Section 130.011, RSMo.....	89
Section 130.041, RSMo.....	89

Section 130.057, RSMo..... 89

Regulations

15 CSR 30-15.010 *passim*
15 CSR 30-15.020 *passim*

Rule

Rule 84.04(d)(1) 43

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) 39
21 Mo. Reg. 1846 (Aug. 15, 1996)..... 41
17 Mo. Reg. 703-04 (May 18, 1992)..... 44
10 Mo. Reg. 2136 (Dec. 16, 1985)..... 44
